 - Page 19 -
This document is subject to change without notice.
S T A N D A R D
Proportional Actuators AC 230 V
2.26 N
Application
The JOHNSON CONTROLS STANDARD
electric damper actuator series is designed

Accessories
M9000- ZK Damper linkage selection
M9000- ZKG Ball joints Ordering Codes
Codes Descriptions
M91...-GDA-1N AC 230 V
M91...-GDC-1N AC 230 V,  with 2 auxiliary switches
M91...-GD...-N-K with 1 m halogen-free cable
Technical Specifi cations
Actuator M9108-GD.. M9116-GD..   M9124-GD..
Torque 8 Nm 16 Nm 24 Nm
Damper area* 1.5 m2 3.0 m2 4.5 m2
Running time OPEN 30...45 s 80...110 s 125...160 s
Running time CLOSE 30...45 s 80...110 s 125...160 s
Supply Voltage AC 230 V
Frequency 50-60 Hz
Power Consumption
- Running 5 5 W
- At end position 0.6 W
Dimensioning 6.0 VA / 0.1 A @ 2 ms
Weight 1.2 kg
Control signal Y1 DC O(2)...10 V
Input resistance Y1 Ri 100
Position signal U DC O...10 V
Load resistance >50 k
Angle of rotation/working range 90° (93 °mech.)
Angle of rotation/limitation 5°...85°in 5°< steps
Auxiliary Switches 3(1.5)A, AC 230 V
- S1 setting range 5°...85°< adjustable
- S2 setting range 5°...85°< adjustable
Cable 1.0 m halogen-free
- Motor 6-Wire 1-2-3-4-5-6
- Switches 5-Wire 21-22-23-24-25
Lifetime 60’000 Rotations
Noise level 45 dB (A)
Protection class II
Degree of protection IP 54
Mode of action Type1
Ambient conditions
- Operating temperature –20...+50°C / IEC 721-3-3
- Storage temperature –30...+60°C / IEC 721-3-2
- Humidity 5...95% r.F. no condensed
Service Maintenance-free
Standards
- Mechanics EN 60 529 / EN 60 730-2-14
- Electronics EN 60 730-2-14
- EMC Emissions EN 50 081-1:92 / IEC 61000-6-3:96
- EMC Immunity EN 50 082-2:95 / IEC 61000-6-2:99
 - Page 20 -
S T A N D A R D
For details of installation and commissioning see Manual 2.22
Proportional Actuators AC 230 V
2.26 N
Wiring Diagram
Parallel Connections
Auxiliary Switches (S)
Override Control
Dimensions in mm (inches)
Setting the auxiliary switches
The M91..-GD.-1Ncan also be
controlled using the JOHNSON
CONTROLS Positioner (PA/PF)
with control signal of DC 0(2)...10 V.
For further information concernin